

City of Cincinnati

AEP AWL

An Ordinance No. 138

- 2021

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant of up to \$95,035 from the Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency FY 2020 Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program (CFDA No. 97.044) to Fire Grants Fund 472 for the purpose of funding the purchase of a gear washer and extractor and six gear drying cabinets for the Cincinnati Fire Department.

WHEREAS, a grant of up to \$95,035 is available from the Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency FY 2020 Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program to fund the purchase of a gear washer and extractor and six gear drying cabinets for the Cincinnati Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Fire Department intends to use these resources to purchase a gear washer and extractor and six gear drying cabinets; and

WHEREAS, the grant requires a local match of up to \$8,639.55, which will be provided by Cincinnati Fire Department General Fund Operating Budget account no. 050x272x7200; and

WHEREAS, there are no new FTEs associated with this grant; and

WHEREAS, the Cincinnati Fire Departmentalready applied for the grant to meet the February 12, 2021 deadline, but no grant funding will be accepted until approved by City Council; and

WHEREAS, funding new equipment for the Cincinnati Fire Department is in accordance with the "Live" goal to "Create a more livable community," as described on page 156 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to apply for, accept, and appropriate a grant of up to \$95,035 from the Department of Homeland Security, Federal Emergency Management Agency FY 2020 Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program (CFDA No. 97.044) to

Fire Grants Fund 472 for the purpose of funding the purchase of a gear washer and extractor and six gear drying cabinets for the Cincinnati Fire Department.

Section 2. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of Section 1 hereof.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

John Cranley, Mayor

Clerk

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO 138-2021
WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN 11-202
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 5-11-202

